

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
WEDNESDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF JULY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D.V.S.S.SOMAYAJULU

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE DUPPALA VENKATA RAMANA

IA No. 3 OF 2023

IN

WA NO: 206 OF 2023



Between:

1. The Central Warehousing Corporation, (A Government of India undertaking), Rep by it's Managing Director, 4/1, Siri Institutional Area, Warehousing Bhavan, August Kranti Marg, Hauz Khas, New Delhi.
2. The Regional Manager, Central Warehousing Corporation, Warehousing Sadan, Behind Gandhi Bhavan, Nampally, Hyderabad.

...Petitioners/Appellants
(Petitioner in WA 206 OF 2023
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. G.Raja Rao, S/o. Venkateshwar Rao, Aged about 70 years, Occ: Retd. Employee, R/o. H.No. 5-90/1, Saraswathi Public School Road, Ramavarappadu, Vijayawada Rural - 521108.
2. The Union of India, Rep. by its Joint Secretary, Ministry of Food, Consumer Affairs & Public Distribution, Krishi Bhavan, New Delhi - 110 001.

...Respondents/Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioners :

SRI MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM

Counsel for the Respondent No.1:

SRI G.SEENA KUMAR

Counsel for the Respondent No.2:

SRI N.HARINATH,

DEPUTY SOLICITOR GENERAL

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the orders 15.06.2022 made in W.P. 42201 of 2015 of the learned single judge of this Hon'ble Court, pending disposal of WA No.206 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

“Heard Sri P.Veera Reddy, learned senior counsel appearing for the writ petitioner.

The issues raised in the writ appeal, in the opinion of this Court, merit further and deeper analysis. The office order dated 28.05.2014 has given an option to the writ petitioner to opt for IDA pattern. If he does not opt, he will be continuing in the CDA pattern of pay scales.

These issues were also raised in counter affidavit but was not answered in the impugned order. In our prima facie opinion, the learned Single Judge did not consider the matter in its proper perspective.

Therefore, there shall be interim stay as prayed for."

Sd/- K.J.Raja Babu
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. G.Raja Rao, S/o. Venkateshwar Rao, R/o. H.No.5-90/1, Saraswathi Public School Road, Ramavarappadu, Vijayawada Rural - 521108.
2. The Joint Secretary, Union of India, Ministry of Food, Consumer Affairs & Public Distribution, Krishi Bhavan, New Delhi - 110 001. (Addressee Nos.1 & 2 By RPAD)
3. One CC to Sri. Maheswara Rao Kuncheam, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri. G.Seena Kumar, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to Sri N.Harinath, Deputy Solicitor General [OPUC]
6. Two spare copies

MM



HIGH COURT

DVSSJ
&
DVRJ

DATED:12/07/2023

NOTE: POST ON 30.08.2023

ORDER

IA No. 3 OF 2023
IN
WA NO: 206 OF 2023

INTERIM STAY

